

September 1, 2021

Michelle Parker, City Clerk City of Westminster 4800 West 92nd Avenue Westminster, Colorado 80031

Office of the State Auditor 1525 Sherman Street, 7th Floor Denver, Colorado 80203

Division of Local Government 1313 Sherman Street Room 521 Denver, Colorado 80203 (Via E-Portal)

Adams County Clerk and Recorder Adams County Colorado P.O. Box 5012 Brighton, Colorado 80601

Annual Report for 144th Avenue Metropolitan District Nos. 1 & 2 Re:

To Whom It May Concern:

Enclosed please find the 2020 Annual Report for 144th Avenue Metropolitan District Nos. 1 & 2 pursuant to Section 32-1-207(3)(c) C.R.S.

Please contact our office with any questions regarding the Annual Report.

Sincerely,

ICENOGLE SEAVER POGUE

Professional Corporation

Stacie L. Pacheco

Paralegal

Enclosure

		·					
- · .	·						
	•						
				,			
• · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			•				
			9				
	,				·		
						•	
			4				
					·		

144th AVENUE METROPOLITAN DISTRICT NOS. 1 AND 2

2020 ANNUAL REPORT TO THE CITY OF WESTMINSTER

In accordance with Section XVI of the Amended and Restated Consolidated Service Plan for 144th Avenue Metropolitan Districts Nos. 1 and 2 (the "Service Plan"), the 144th Avenue Metropolitan District Nos. 1 and 2 (the "Districts") hereby submit this 2020 Annual Report to the City of Westminster's City Clerk on the following matters:

1. A narrative summary of the progress of the Districts in implementing their Service Plan as of December 31, 2020.

As previously reported, the Service Plan for the Districts provides for OTC Two, LLC (the "Developer") to complete and convey a public park site and public park improvements ("Public Improvements") to 144th Avenue Metropolitan District No. 1 (the "Operating District"). The Developer dedicated the real property representing the public park site to the Operating District via Quitclaim Deed, dated July 11, 2013, and recorded in the Adams County Clerk and Recorder's Office on June 2, 2014, at Reception No. 2014000033543. As of December 31, 2015, all Public Improvements were complete, and the Operating District accepted ownership of the Public Improvements and has been, and plans to continue, operating and maintaining the same.

2. Except when an exemption from audit has been granted for the report year under the Local Government Audit Law, the audited financial statements of the District for the report year including a statement of financial condition (i.e. balance sheet) as of December 31, 2020 and the statement of operations (i.e. revenues and expenditures) for the report year.

No audit was conducted of the Districts' 2020 financial statements. Copies of the Districts' Applications for Exemption from Audit for the year ending December 31, 2020 are attached as **Exhibit A**.

3. Unless disclosed within a separate schedule to the financial statements, a summary of the expenditures incurred by the Districts in their provision of the Services as of December 31, 2020 as well as any projects proposed to be undertaken in the five (5) years following the report year.

The Public Improvements have been completed. As indicated in the Districts' financial statements for the year ending December 31, 2020, attached hereto as **Exhibit B**, the Operating District incurred insurance and landscape maintenance costs associated with the Public Improvements and general operating expenses of the Districts. No other projects are proposed to be undertaken in the next five (5) years.

4. <u>Unless disclosed within a separate schedule to the financial statements, a summary of the financial obligations of the Districts as of December 31, 2020.</u>

Pursuant to the Service Plan, the Operating District requires operating funds for costs associated with the ongoing administration of the Districts and the operation and maintenance of the Public Improvements. The Operating District and Developer entered into an Operating Funding Agreement, dated July 24, 2014, as amended by that First Amendment to Operating Funding Agreement, dated November 6, 2014, to set forth the obligations of the Operating District and the Developer with regard to the funding and repayment of the Operating District's costs associated with the provision of the Services. Pursuant to that agreement, the Operating District was to receive advances from the Developer until such time that the Park Facility Fee was imposed and generated revenue sufficient to finance the Services and administration costs of the Districts. The Park Facility Fee was imposed commencing in fiscal year 2017. Pursuant to the Service Plan and Operating Funding Agreement, the District may repay the Developer for operating advances only to the extent the amount collected from the Park Facility Fee exceeds District expenditures. No repayments have been made to the Developer to date.

On October 12, 2018, the Operating District imposed a "Park Facility Fee" in the amount of \$44,016 for fiscal year 2018 and \$43,262 for fiscal year 2019. Thereafter, the Operating District Board is permitted to adjust the Park Facility Fee as it deems necessary to finance the Services provided the proposed increase does not exceed 5.5% of the prior year's Park Facility Fee without the prior approval of the City Manager, or his or her designee, in accordance with Section XII.A of the Service Plan. The Operating District Board increased the Park Facility Fee in 2020 to \$44,911. The Park Facility Fee is payable by the Developer in quarterly installments. Revenues from the Park Facility Fee are set forth in the District's year-end financial statements attached hereto as **Exhibit B**.

5. The Districts' budgets for the calendar year in which the annual report is submitted.

Copies of the Districts' budgets for calendar year 2021, as adopted by the Districts' Boards of Directors on December 3, 2020, are attached hereto as Exhibit C ("2021 Budgets"). A copy of the resolution adopted by the Operating District amending its 2020 Budget is also attached hereto as Exhibit C ("2020 Amended Budget").

6. A summary of all fees, charges, and assessments imposed by the Districts as of January 1 of the report year.

On October 12, 2018, the Operating District imposed a Park Facility Fee in the amount of \$44,016 for fiscal year 2018 and \$43,262 for fiscal year 2019. The Operating District Board increased the Park Facility Fee to \$44,911 for fiscal year 2020, which fee is payable by the Developer in quarterly installments.

¹ Copies of the Operating Funding Agreement and First Amendment were submitted with the Districts' 2014 Annual Report to the City.

7. Certification of the Boards that no action, event, or condition constituting a material modification as defined herein has occurred in the report year.

No action, event, or condition constituting a material modification to the Districts' Service Plan has occurred.

8. The name, business address, and telephone number of each member of the Boards of Directors and their chief administrative officer and general counsel, together with the date, place, and time of the regular meeting of the Boards.

Board Members for the Districts²: Ginger Dodge, President/Chairperson Andi Thompson, Secretary Stephanie Brock, Treasurer

Board Members Business Address: McWhinney 2725 Rocky Mountain Avenue, Suite 200 Loveland, Colorado 80538 970-962-9990

District Manager: Shannon L. McEvoy Pinnacle Consulting Group, Inc. 550 W. Eisenhower Blvd. Loveland, Colorado 80537 970-669-3611

General Counsel: Icenogle Seaver Pogue, P.C. 4725 South Monaco Street, Suite 360 Denver, Colorado 80237 303-292-9100

The date, place, and time of the regular meetings of the Boards is the last Friday of March and October at 9:00 a.m. at The Orchards Town Center Clubhouse, 663 West 148th Avenue, Westminster, Colorado. However, due to the State of Emergency declared by Governor Polis and the threat to health and safety posed by the COVID-19 pandemic, meetings held during 2020 were held via MS Teams and teleconference.

² As of the date of submission of this Annual Report.

EXHIBIT A APPLICATIONS FOR AUDIT EXEMPTION

APPLICATION FOR EXEMPTION FROM AUDIT

SHORT FORM

NAME OF GOVERNMENT	144th Avenue Metropolitan District	No. 1	For the Year Enged
ADDRESS	C/O Pinnacle Consulting Group, Inc	•	12/31/20
:	550 W Eisenhower Blvd		or fiscal year ended:
	Loveland, CO 80537		
CONTACT PERSON	Amanda Castle		
PHONE	970-669-3611		
EMAIL	amandac@pinnacleconsultinggroup	oinc.com	
FAX	970-669-3612		1
	PART 1 - CERTIFICATION	ON OF PREPARER	
Logatify that I am obilled in cay	ernmental accounting and that the inform		
	enimental accounting and that the inten-	ration in the application is comple	ne and accurate, to the best of
my knowledge.	[A In Co III		
NAME:	Amanda Castle		<u> </u>
TITLE	District Accountant		
FIRM NAME (if applicable)	Pinnacle Consulting Group, Inc.	•	
ADDRESS	550 W Eisenhower Blvd, Loveland, CO	80537	
PHONE	970-669-3611		
DATE PREPARED	2/19/2021		
PREPARER (SIGNATU	RE REQUIRED)		
	the state of the s		
	3		
Umanda Kae (ande		
DALMIN MOOCH (ME)	mstac		
		GOVERNMENTAL	PROPRIETARY
	owing financial information is recorded	(MODIFIED ACCRUAL BASIS)	(CASH OR BUDGETARY BASIS)
using Governmental or Propriet	ary fund types	C7	П

PART 2 - REVENUE

REVENUE: All revenues for all funds must be reflected in this section, including proceeds from the sale of the government's land, building, and equipment, and proceeds from debt or lease transactions. Financial Information will not include fund equity information.

: Line#		Pescription .	Rounthtomuarest(De	ollar	Please use this
2-1	Taxes: Property	(report mills levied in Question 10-6)	\$		space to provide
2-2	Specific own	ership	\$	-	any necessary explanations
2-3	Sales and us	9	\$	-	explanations
2-4	Other (specif	y):	\$		
2-5	Licenses and permits		\$		
2-6	Intergovernmental:	Grants	\$	-	
2-7		Conservation Trust Funds (Lottery)	\$		
2-8	•	Highway Users Tax Funds (HUTF)	\$		
2-9		Other (specify):	\$	-	
2-10	Charges for services		\$		
2-11	Fines and forfeits	•	\$	-	
2-12	Special assessments		\$		
2-13	Investment income		\$	1	
2-14	Charges for utility services		\$	-	
2-15	Debt proceeds	(should agree with fine 4-4, column 2)	\$	-	
2-16	Lease proceeds		\$	-	
2-17	Developer Advances received	(should agree with line 4-4)	\$	-	
2-18	Proceeds from sale of capital asse	ets	\$	-	
2-19	Fire and police pension		\$	-	
2-20	Donations		45	-	
2-21	Other (specify):		\$	-	
2-22	Operations Contributions		\$	45,741	
2-23			\$		
2-24	(add	lines 2-1 through 2-23) TOTAL REVENUE	\$ 18 1 K 1 K 1 K 1 K 1 K 1 K 1 K 1 K 1 K	45.741	

PART 3 - EXPENDITURES/EXPENSES

EXPENDITURES: All expenditures for all funds must be reflected in this section, including the purchase of capital assets and principal and interest payments on long-term debt. Financial information will not include fund equity information.

resident and the	interest payments on long-term debt. Financial information will not			or significant and corre	
Line#	Description				Please use this
3-1	Administrative		\$	11,791	space to provide
3-2	Salaries		\$		any necessary
3-3	Payroll taxes	•	\$		explanations
3-4	Contract services		65	-	
3-5	Employee benefits		\$	- :	
3-6	Insurance		\$	5,752	Ì.
3-7	Accounting and legal fees		\$	10,874]
3-8	Repair and maintenance		\$	12,000	
3-9	Supplies		\$	-,	1
3-10	Utilities and telephone		\$	6,083]
3-11	Fire/Police		\$		1
3-12	Streets and highways		\$	-	
3-13	Public health		\$	-	
3-14	Capital outlay		\$	_	
3-15	Utility operations		\$		1
3-16	Culture and recreation		\$	-	
3-17	Debt service principal	(should agree with Part 4)	\$		1
3-18	Debt service interest		\$		
3-19	Repayment of Developer Advance Principal	(should agree with line 4-4)	\$	-]
3-20	Repayment of Developer Advance Interest		\$	-]
3-21	Contribution to pension plan	(should agree to line 7-2)	\$		1
3-22	Contribution to Fire & Police Pension Assoc.	(should agree to line 7-2)	\$	-]
3-23	Other (specify):				
3-24			\$	-]
3-25			\$	-]
3-26	(add lines 3-1 through 3-24) TOTAL EXPEN	DITURES/EXPENSES	\$ 6 9 9	46,500	

If TOTAL REVENUE (Line 2-24) or TOTAL EXPENDITURES (Line 3-26) are GREATER than \$100,000 - STOP. You may not use this form. Please use the "Application for Exemption from Audit - LONG FORM".

	PART 4 - DEBT OUTSTANDING Please answer the following questions by marking the	G, ISSUED	, AND RE	ETIRED	No
4-1	Does the entity have outstanding debt? If Yes, please attach a copy of the entity's Debt Repayment S				Ø
4-2	is the debt repayment schedule attached? If no. MUST explain	n:			
4-3	is the entity current in its debt service payments? If no, MUS	T explain:			
			• .:		
					HERE STREET, S
4-4	Please complete the following debt schedule, if applicable:	Outstanding at	Issued during	Retired during	Outstanding at
	(please only include principal amounts)(enter all amount as positive	end of prior year!	year	year	year-end
	nunibors)				
	General obligation bonds	\$ - \$ -	\$ - \$ -	\$ - \$ -	\$ - \$ -
	Revenue bonds Notes/Loans	\$ - \$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -
	Leases	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -
	Developer Advances	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -
	Other (specify):	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -
	TOTAL	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -
		*must tie to prior ye			
	Please answer the following questions by marking the appropriate boxes			Yes	No
4-5	Does the entity have any authorized, but unissued, debt?	<u></u>		اسا	✓
If yes:	How much? Date the debt was authorized:	\$			
4-6	Does the entity intend to issue debt within the next calendar	Voor?	· · ·		 ✓
If yes:	How much?	Q		1	124
4-7	Does the entity have debt that has been refinanced that it is s	till responsible f	or?	J · 🖸	 ✓
if yes:	What is the amount outstanding?	\$	-]	_
4-8	Does the entity have any lease agreements?				J
If yes:	What is being leased?				
	What is the original date of the lease?	<u> </u>			
	Number of years of lease? Is the lease subject to annual appropriation?	L		' 🗆	
	What are the annual lease payments?	S		l :	
	Please use this space to provide any		comments:	14354 3 3	
	PART 5 - CASH AND	INVESTM	ENTS		
	Please provide the entity's cash deposit and investment balances.			Amount	Total
5-1	YEAR-END Total of ALL Checking and Savings Accounts			\$ 34,581	
5-2	Certificates of deposit			\$ -	
	Total Cash Deposits				\$ 34,581
	investments (if investment is a mutual fund, please list underlying	investments):			
	Bound the biggs are an illustration of the state of the s	dag diga ayanban ani te da Tambia an tadad bada ta is qaa	Steer of Steer and Political State of the Control o	\$] .
5-3				\$ -	
5-3				\$ -	
				\$ -	
	Total Investments				\$ -
سنسريس	Total Cash and investments	vinto havas	Yos	No	\$ 34,581 N/A
5-4	Please answer the following questions by marking in the approp Are the entity's Investments legal in accordance with Section				
J-14	seq., C.R.S.?	. m-7-7 4-60.1, Gt.			Ø
5-5	Are the entity's deposits in an eligible (Public Deposit Protec	tion Act) public	_		_
3-0	depository (Section 11-10.5-101, et seq. C.R.S.)?	aon nog panne	Ø		
12/25/2017	Sir use this space to provide any explanations:	34 P 6 30 37 1 38 35 4 52			

	Please answer the following questions by marking in the appropriate boxes.	S	Yos	No
6-1	Does the entity have capital assets?			Ø
6-2	Has the entity performed an annual inventory of capital assets in accordance 29-1-506, C.R.S.,? If no, MUST explain:	with Section		Ø
		7 1		
6-3	Balance Complete the following capital assets table: beginning of the vear.	Additions (Must be included in Part 3) \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$	Deletions	Year-Endi Balance \$ - \$ - \$ - \$ - \$ -
	Other (explain):	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -
	Accumulated Depreciation \$ - TOTAL \$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ - \$ -
7-1 7-2 If yes:	Please use this space to provide any explanations of PART 7 - PENSION INFORMA Please answer the following questions by marking in the appropriate boxes. Does the entity have an "old hire" firemen's pension plan? Does the entity have a volunteer firemen's pension plan? Who administers the plan? Indicate the contributions from: Tax (property, SO, sales, etc.): State contribution amount: Other (gifts, donations, etc.): TOTAL What is the monthly benefit paid for 20 years of service per retiree as of Jan Please use this space to provide any explanations or	\$ - \$ - \$ - \$ - \$ - \$ - \$ - \$ - \$ - \$ -	Yes	No Z
	PART 8 - BUDGET INFORMA			
8-1	Please answer the following questions by marking in the appropriate boxes. Did the entity file a budget with the Department of Local Affairs for the current year in accordance with Section 29-1-113 C.R.S.?	Yes ☑	No. □	N/A
8-2	Did the entity pass an appropriations resolution, in accordance with Section 29-1-108 C.R.S.? If no, MUST explain:] ⊡		
If yes:	Please indicate the amount budgeted for each fund for the year reported:			
·	Fund Name BudgetediExpent General Fund \$	lltt(res/Expenses 47,339		

	PART 9 - TAXPAYER'S BILL OF RIGHTS (TAB	OR)	er om a mean nothada
9-1	Please answer the following iquestion by marking initial appropriate box: Is the entity in compliance with all the provisions of TABOR [State Constitution, Article X, Section 20(5)]? Note: An election to exempt the government from the spending limitations of TABOR does not exempt the government from the 3 percent emergency reserve requirement. All governments should determine if they meet this requirement of TABOR.	Yes ☑	No. □
lf.no, Mu	ST explain:		
	PART 10 - GENERAL INFORMATION		
	Please answer the following questions by marking in the appropriate boxes.	Yes	No
10-1	is this application for a newly formed governmental entity?		Ø
If yes: 10-2	Date of formation: Has the entity changed its name in the past or current year?	Π	Ø
			-
If yes:	Please list the NEW name & PRIOR name:		
ii you.	Fleade flat tile vices flame & Calert flames		
10-3	is the entity a metropolitan district? Please indicate what services the entity provides:	Ø	
	Design, acquisitions, operation and maintenance of public park and recreation facility.		
10-4	Does the entity have an agreement with another government to provide services?		Ø
If yes:	List the name of the other governmental entity and the services provided:		
10-5	Has the district filed a Title 32, Article 1 Special District Notice of Inactive Status during		2
If yes:	Date Filed:		
10-6	Does the entity have a certifled Mili Levy?		Ø
If yes:	Please provide the following mills levied for the year reported (do not report \$ amounts):		
	Bond Redemption mills		-
	General/Other milis Total milis		
OF ANDAR	Please use this space to provide any explanations or comments:		A STATE OF STATE

	PART 11 - GOVERNING BODY APPROVAL		
	Please answer the following question by marking in the appropriate box	YES	NO
12-1	If you plan to submit this form electronically, have you read the new Electronic Signature Policy?	团	Ė

Office of the State Auditor — Local Government Division - Exemption Form Electronic Signatures Policy and Procedure

Policy - Requirements

The Office of the State Auditor Local Government Audit Division may accept an electronic submission of an application for exemption from audit that includes governing board signatures obtained through a program such as Docusign or Echosign. Required elements and safeguards are as follows:

- The preparer of the application is responsible for obtaining board signatures that comply with the requirement in Section 29-1-604 (3), C.R.S., that states the application shall be personally reviewed, approved, and signed by a majority of the members of the governing body.
- The application must be accompanied by the signature history document created by the electronic signature software. The signature history document must show when the document was created and when the document was emailed to the various parties, and include the dates the individual board members signed the document. The signature history must also show the individuals' email addresses and IP address.
- · Office of the State Auditor staff will not coordinate obtaining signatures.

The application for exemption from audit form created by our office includes a section for governing body approval. Local governing boards note their approval and submit the application through one of the following three methods:

- 1) Submit the application in hard copy via the US Mail including original signatures.
- 2) Submit the application electronically via email and either,
- a. Include a copy of an adopted resolution that documents formal approval by the Board, or
- b. Include electronic signatures obtained through a software program such as Docusign or Echosign in accordance with the requirements noted above.

	Print the names of ALL members of current governing body below.	A MAJORITY of the members of the governing body must complete and sign in the column below.
	Print Board Member's Name	I Ginger Dodge, attest I am a duly elected or appointed
Board	(A) \$P\$ \$P\$ (A) \$P\$ (A) \$P\$	board member, and that I have personally reviewed and approve this application for
Member	Ginger Dodge	exemption from audit
1		Signed Ginger Dodge
		Date:
	N	My term Expires:May 2022
	Print Board Member's Name	ei Angi i nompson attest i am a quiv elected or appointed i
Board	· 一般的不少数。1945年以下	board member, and that I have personally reviewed and approve this application for
Member	Andl Thompson	exemption from audit.
2		Signed And Thompson
		Date:
		My term Expires:May 2022
	Print Board Member's Name	IStephanie Brock, attest i am a duly elected or appointed
Board		board member, and that I have personally reviewed and approve this application for
Member	Stephanie Brock	Texemption from audit.
3		Signed Stephanie Prock Date: 310CABE2717366-0/2021 16:38:59 MST
g Files		
		My term Expires:May 2022
	Print Board Member's Name:	I, attest I am a duly elected or appointed board member, and that I have personally reviewed and approve this application for
Board		
Member		exemption from audit.
4		Signed
		Date:
		My term Expires:
	Print Board Member's Name	I, attest I am a duly elected or appointed board member, and that I have personally reviewed and approve this application for
Board		
Member:		exemption from audit.
5		Signed
	•	Date:
		My term Expires:
1 1	Print Board Member's Name	i, attest I am a duly elected or appointed board
Board		member, and that I have personally reviewed and approve this application for
Member	-, - 	exemption from audit.
6		Signed
		Date:
		My term Expires:
	Print Board Member's Name	i, attest i am a duly elected or appointed board
Board	N. 是数据设备。这数据是 A. 使更多	member, and that I have personally reviewed and approve this application for
Member		exemption from audit.
7		Signed
		Date:
		My term Expires:

APPLICATION FOR EXEMPTION FROM AUDIT

SHORT FORM

NAME OF GOVERNMENT	144th Avenue Metropolitan District N	lo. 2	For the Year Ended
ADDRESS	C/O Pinnacle Consulting Group, Inc.		12/31/20
	550 W Eisenhower Blvd		or fiscal year ended:
	Loveland, CO 80537		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
CONTACT PERSON	Amanda Castle		•
PHONE	970-669-3611		·
EMAIL	amandac@pinnacleconsultinggroupi	inc.com	•
FAX	970-669-3612		
	PART 1 - CERTIFICATION	N OF PREPARER	
Legrify that Lam skilled in gov	ernmental accounting and that the information		
my knowledge.		ation it the application is solution	
NAME:	Amanda Castle		
TITLE	District Accountant		
FIRM NAME (if applicable)	Pinnacle Consulting Group, Inc.		
ADDRESS	550 W Eisenhower Blvd, Loveland, CO	80537	
PHONE	970-669-3611		
DATE PREPARED	2/19/2021		
PREPARER (SIGNATU	RE REQUIRED)		
M	Λ		
1 manda Kael	antu		
1/1.001.0000	(mode)		
	owing financial information is recorded	GOVERNMENTAL (MODIFIED ACCRUAL BASIS)	PROPRIETARY (CASH OR BUDGETARY BASIS)
using Governmental or Propriet	ary tund types	Ø	['] □

PART 2 - REVENUE

REVENUE: All revenues for all funds must be reflected in this section, including proceeds from the sale of the government's land, building, and equipment, and proceeds from debt or lease transactions. Financial information will not include fund equity information.

	equipment, and process.		scription	RounditomearestiDolla		Please use this
2-1	Taxes:	Property	(report mills levied in Question 10-6)	\$	-	space to provide
2-2		Specific owner	• •	\$	•	any necessary
2-3		Sales and use		\$	-	explanations
2-4		Other (specify)		\$	-	
2-5	Licenses and permits	3		\$	‡	
2-6	Intergovernmental:		Grants	\$		
2-7			Conservation Trust Funds (Lottery)	\$	1	
2-8			Highway Users Tax Funds (HUTF)	\$	-	
2-9			Other (specify):	\$	*	. *
2-10	Charges for services	•		\$	-	
2-11	Fines and forfeits			\$	-	•
2-12	Special assessments	.		\$	_	
2-13	Investment income			\$	-	
2-14	Charges for utility se	rvices		\$	-	
2-15	Debt proceeds	•	(should agree with line 4-4, column 2)	\$	-	
2-16	Lease proceeds			\$	~	
2-17	Developer Advances	received	(should agree with line 4-4)	\$	-	
2-18	Proceeds from sale of		3	\$	-	
2-19	Fire and police pensi	on		\$	-	
2-20	Donations			\$	-	
2-21	Other (specify):			\$	+	
2-22	4 6 - 4			\$	-	
2-23				\$	-	
2-24		(add lin	es 2-1 through 2-23) TOTAL REVENUE	\$		• •

PART 3 - EXPENDITURES/EXPENSES

EXPENDITURES: All expenditures for all funds must be reflected in this section, including the purchase of capital assets and principal and interest payments on long-term debt. Figure all information will not include fund equility information.

. Line#	interest payments on long-term debt. Financial Informati Description:		Round to nearest Do	lar	Please use this
3-1	Administrative	Pertugaran Perugahan Palaus dan Peruga Perugahan Asil Perkesan Salaus Salaus Salaus Salaus Salaus Salaus Salaus Pertugaran Perugahan	\$		space to provide
3-2	Salaries		\$	_	any necessary
3-3	Payroli taxes		\$		explanations
3-4	Contract services		\$		
3-5	Employee benefits		\$	_	
3-6	Insurance	*	\$		
3-7	Accounting and legal fees		\$	-	1
3-8	Repair and maintenance	•	\$	-	1
3-9	Supplies		\$		1
3-10	Utilities and telephone	4	\$:
3-11	Fire/Police	·	\$	-	1
3-12	Streets and highways		\$	-	1
3-13	Public health		\$	-	
3-14	Capital outlay		\$	-	1
3-15	Utility operations		\$	+	1
3-16	Culture and recreation		\$	-	
3-17	Debt service principal	(should agree with Part 4)	\$	-	
3-18	Debt service interest		\$	-	1
3-19	Repayment of Developer Advance Principal	(should agree with line 4-4)	\$	-	1
3-20	Repayment of Developer Advance Interest	•	\$	-]
3-21	Contribution to pension plan	(should agree to line 7-2)	\$]
3-22	Contribution to Fire & Police Pension Assoc.	(should agree to line 7-2)]
3-23	Other (specify):]
3-24			\$	-]
3-25			\$]
3-26	(add lines 3-1 through 3-24) TOTA	L EXPENDITURES/EXPENSES	\$		

If TOTAL REVENUE (Line 2-24) or TOTAL EXPENDITURES (Line 3-26) are GREATER than \$100,000 - <u>STOP</u>. You may not use this form, Please use the "Application for Exemption from Audit - <u>LONG FORM</u>".

	PART 4 - DEBT OUTSTANDING Please answer the following questions by marking the		AND RE	TIRED	No
4-1	Does the entity have outstanding debt? If Yes, please attach a copy of the entity's Debt Repayment S			⊔ .	☑
4-2	Is the debt repayment schedule attached? If no. MUST explai	in:		Li	
4-3	Is the entity current in its debt service payments? If no, MUS	T explain:			
			10.0		
4-4	Please complete the following debt schedule, it applicable: (please only holide principal amounts)(enter all amount as positive numbers) General obligation bonds		aned during, year	Rollrediguring year	Outstandingiat year-end
	Revenue bonds	\$ - \$		\$ -	\$ -
	Notes/Loans	\$ - \$		\$ -	\$ ~
	Leases	\$ - \$	-	\$ -	\$ -
	Developer Advances	\$ - \$		\$ -	\$ -
	Other (specify): TOTAL	\$ - \$ \$ - \$	-	\$ - \$ -	\$ - \$ -
	TOTAL	*must tie to prior year e	nding balance	Ψ -	<u> </u>
	Please answer the following questions by marking the appropriate boxes			Yes	No
4-5 If yes:	Does the entity have any authorized, but unissued, debt? How much? Date the debt was authorized:	\$	-		Ø
4-6	Does the entity intend to issue debt within the next calendar	year?	e de la compansión de l		Ø
If yes:	How much?	\$	-	_	-
4-7	Does the entity have debt that has been refinanced that it is s What is the amount outstanding?	still responsible for i)		
If yes: 4-8	Does the entity have any lease agreements?	Ι Φ			· •
If yes:	What is being leased? What is the original date of the lease?				
	Number of years of lease?				Ò
	Is the lease subject to annual appropriation?	S	 		. Ц
Carlo Carlo	What are the annual lease payments? Please use this space/to:provide/any			1675 7788 401 6777	STORY THE STORY
	1) least describe and strategical province and	AVNIKURIOUSCI COL	ilineirai —		
	PART 5 - CASH AND Please provide the entity's cash deposit and investment balances.	INVESTME	NTS	Amount	Total
5-1	YEAR-END Total of ALL Checking and Savings Accounts			\$ -	
5-2	Certificates of deposit Total Cash Deposits			\$ -	s -]
	finestments (if investment is a multial fund, please list underlying	investments):	A SAMA		<u> </u>
		and the state of the	and the second second second second	\$ -	1
5-3				\$ -]
				\$ - \$ -	
	Total Investments			Ψ	\$ -
	Total Cash and Investments				\$ -
4	Please answer the following questions by marking in the approp	riate boxes	Yas	No	N/A
5-4	Are the entity's investments legal in accordance with Section seq., C.R.S.?	ı 24-75-601, et.			Ø
5-5	Are the entity's deposits in an eligible (Public Deposit Protect depository (Section 11-10.5-101, et seq. C.R.S.)?	tion Act) public			Ø.
fano iV U	IST use this space to provide any explanations:	No. 10 Table State of the Part	Sargara Jaga		30-01-02-19-99 (A)

	Please answer the following questions by marking in the appropriate b		S	Yes	No
6-1	Does the entity have capital assets?				☑
6-2	Has the entity performed an annual inventory of capital ass 29-1-506, C.R.S.,? If no, MUST explain:	ets in accordance	with Section		V
		14.15			
6-3	Complete the following capital assets table: Land Buildings Machinery and equipment	Balanco - boginning of the years - \$ - \$ - \$	Additions (Must be included in Part 3) \$ - \$ -	Deletions \$ - \$ - \$ -	Year-End Balance \$ - \$ -
	Furniture and fixtures Infrastructure Construction in Progress (CIP) Other (explain): Accumulated Depreciation	\$ - \$ - \$ - \$ -	\$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$	\$ - \$ - \$ - \$ - \$ -	\$
	Please use (his space to provide a		comments;		
7-1 7-2 If yes:	PART 7 - PENSION Please answer the following questions by marking in the appropriate booes the entity have an "old hire" firemen's pension plan? Does the entity have a volunteer firemen's pension plan? Who administers the plan? Indicate the contributions from:		TION	Yes	No V
(Tax (property, SO, sales, etc.): State contribution amount: Other (gifts, donations, etc.): TOTAL What is the monthly benefit paid for 20 years of service per Please use this space to provide a	retiree as of Jan ny explanations on	\$ - \$ - \$ - \$ - \$ - comments:		
	PART 8 - BUDGET				NIA
8-1	Please answer the following questions by marking in the appropriate to Did the entity file a budget with the Department of Local Afcurrent year in accordance with Section 29-1-113 C.R.S.?	fairs for the	Yes ☑	No. □	
8-2	Did the entity pass an appropriations resolution, in accord 29-1-108 C.R.S.? If no, MUST explain:	ance with Section			
If yes:	Please Indicate the amount budgeted for each fund for the Fund/Name General Fund	year reported: BudgetodlEXpon	J litures/Expenses -		

Emparates	PART 9 - TAXPAYER'S BILL OF RIGHTS (TAB Please answer the following question by marking in the appropriate box	OR)	Carrina
9-1	Is the entity in compliance with all the provisions of TABOR [State Constitution, Article X, Section 20(5)]? Note: An election to exempt the government from the spending limitalions of TABOR does not exempt the government from the 3 percent emergency reserve requirement. All governments should determine if they meet this requirement of TABOR.	Ø	
If no. MU	JST explain:		
tout the irra factor	PART 10 - GENERAL INFORMATION		la an estila ke main ind a
	Please answer the following questions by marking in the appropriate boxes.	Yos	No
10-1	Is this application for a newly formed governmental entity?		₽
If yes: 10-2	Date of formation: Has the entity changed its name in the past or current year?		
			•
If yes:	Please list the NEW name & PRIOR name:		
10-3	Is the entity a metropolitan district? Please indicate what services the entity provides:	7	
	Design, acquisitions, operation and maintenance of public park and recreation facility.	п .	
10-4 If yes:	Does the entity have an agreement with another government to provide services? List the name of the other governmental entity and the services provided:		2
10-5	Has the district filed a Title 32, Article 1 Special District Notice of Inactive Status during		Ø
if yes:	Date Filed:		
10-6	Does the entity have a certified Mill Levy?		Ø
If yes:	Please provide the following mills levied for the year reported (do not report \$ amounts):		
	Bond Redemption mills		-
NW 10277 - 4475	General/Other mills Total mills Please use this space to provide any explanations or comments		-

	PART 11 - GOVERNING BODY APPROVAL		
	Please answer the following question by marking in the appropriate box	YES	NO
12-1	If you plan to submit this form electronically, have you read the new Electronic Signature Policy?	Ø	

Office of the State Auditor — Local Government Division - Exemption Form Electronic Signatures Policy and Procedure

Policy - Requirements

The Office of the State Auditor Local Government Audit Division may accept an electronic submission of an application for exemption from audit that includes governing board signatures obtained through a program such as Docusign or Echosign. Required elements and safeguards are as follows:

- The preparer of the application is responsible for obtaining board signatures that comply with the requirement in Section 29-1-604 (3), C.R.S., that states the application shall be personally reviewed, approved, and signed by a majority of the members of the governing body.
- The application must be accompanied by the signature history document created by the electronic signature software. The signature history document must show when the document was created and when the document was emailed to the various parties, and include the dates the individual board members signed the document. The signature history must also show the individuals' email addresses and IP address.
- Office of the State Auditor staff will not coordinate obtaining signatures.

The application for exemption from audit form created by our office includes a section for governing body approval. Local governing boards note their approval and submit the application through one of the following three methods:

- 1) Submit the application in hard copy via the US Mail including original signatures.
- 2) Submit the application electronically via email and either,
- a. Include a copy of an adopted resolution that documents formal approval by the Board, or
- b. Include electronic signatures obtained through a software program such as Docusign or Echosign in accordance with the requirements noted above.

	Print the names of ALL members of current governing body below.	A MAJORITY of the members of the governing body must complete and sign in the column below.
Board	Print Board Member's Name	f Ginger Dodge, attest I am a duly elected or appointed board member, and that I have personally reviewed and approve this application for exemption from audit
Member 1	Ginger Dodge	Signed Ginger Bodge
Board Member	Print Board Member's Name Andi Thompson	board member, and that I have personally reviewed and approve this application for exemption from audit — Docusioned by:
2		Signed
Board Member 3	Print Board Member's Name Stephanle Brock	Stephanie Brock, attest I am a duly elected or appointed board member, and that I have personally reviewed and approve this application for exemption from audit Stephanic Brock Stephanic Brock Stephanic Brock 16:38:59 MST May 2022
		My term Expires: May 2022 10.58.59 MS1
Board Member 4	Print Board Member's Name	I, attest I am a duly elected or appointed board member, and that I have personally reviewed and approve this application for exemption from audit. Signed
Board Member 5	Print Board Member's Name	i, attest I am a duly elected or appointed board member, and that I have personally reviewed and approve this application for exemption from audit. Signed Date: My term Expires:
Board Member 6	Print Board Meinber's Name	i, attest I am a duly elected or appointed board member, and that I have personally reviewed and approve this application for exemption from audit. Signed Date: My term Expires:
Board Member 7	Print Board Member's Name	I

EXHIBIT B FINANCIAL STATEMENTS



Management Financial Statements

BOARD OF DIRECTORS 144TH METROPOLITAN DISTRICT NOS. 1-2

We have prepared the accompanying management financial statements for the periods ending as of December 31, 2020 and June 30, 2021.

These financial statements are designed for management purposes and are intended for those who are knowledgeable about these matters. We have not audited, reviewed or compiled the accompanying financial statements and, accordingly, do not express an opinion or provide any assurance about whether the financial statements are in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America. Substantially all the disclosures required by accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America have been omitted. If the omitted disclosures were included in the financial statements, they might influence the user's conclusions about the financial position and results of operations.

Pinnacle Consulting Group, Inc.

Mmandolkae Caste

August 4, 2021

144TH AVENUE METROPOLITAN DISTR	RICT NO. 1		4-Aug-21
BALANCE SHEET			
December 31, 2020 and June 30, 2021			
	Unaudited	Unaudited	
	Actual	Actual	
	12/31/2020	<u>6/30/2021</u>	
Assets			
Current Assets			
Cash, Checking	\$ 34,581	\$ 26,038	
Prepaid Expense	5,914		
Accounts Receivable	-	-	
Total Current Assets	\$ 40,495	\$ 26,038	
Total Assets	\$ 40,495	\$ 26,038	
Liabilities			
Current Liabilities			
Accounts Payable	\$ 21,849	\$ 6,566	
Total Current Liabilities	\$ 21,849	\$ 6,566	
	·	1	
Total Liabilities	\$ 21,849	\$ 6,566	
	7 - 3,5 - 1		
Fund Equity			
Fund Balance			
Restricted	1,372	1,372	
Unassigned	11,360	18,099	
Nonspendable	5,914	-	
Total Fund Equity	\$ 18,646	\$ 19,472	
	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,		
Total Liabilities and Fund Equity	\$ 40,495	\$ 26,038	
	=	=	
	Page 1		

STATEMENT OF REVENUES & EXPENDIT										<u></u>	4	-Aug-21
December 31, 2020 Actual, 2021 Adopted	Buc	lget and l	Pro	jected Ac	tua	al .	<u> </u>					
Year-to-date Actual, Budget and Variance	thr	ough Jur	ie 3	0, 2021								
				Mod	lifie	d Accrual	Buc	dgetary B	asis			
GENERAL FUND		2020		2021		2021		Actual	E	Budget	Va	ariance
	Uı	naudited	Α	dopted	P	rojected	Т	hrough		hrough	TI	rough
Revenues		Actual	Budget		Actual		06/30/21		0	6/30/21	06/30/21	
Park Facility Fee	\$	44,911		47,381	\$	47,381	\$	23,691	\$	23,691	\$	(0)
Interest Income	ļ	830		-		-		435				435
Total Revenues	\$	45,741	\$	47,381	\$	47,381	\$	24,125	\$	23,691	\$	435
Expenditures			<u> </u>		ļ							
Accounting	\$	5,281	\$	5,280	\$	5,280	<u></u>	2,640	\$	2,640	\$	
District Management and Administration		11,760		12,760		12,760		6,240		6,380		(140)
Insurance	·	5,752		6,442		5,914		<u>5,914</u>		6,442		(528)
Utilities		4,706		5,034		4,592	<u> </u>	699	<u> </u>	1,141		(442)
Landscape Maintenance		12,000		12,000		12,000		6,000		6,000		
Legal		5,593		5,000		4,005	L.	765	<u>.</u>	1,760		(995)
Office, Dues and Other		1,377	ļ	1,500		1,500		1,042		750		292
Election		31		-		-		-		-		
Contingency		_		1,500		1,330	ļ			750		(750)
Total Operating Expenditures	\$	46,500	\$	49,516	\$	47,381	\$	23,300	\$	25,863	\$	(2,564)
Revenues Over/(Under) Expenditures	\$	(759)	\$	(2,135)		-	\$	826	\$	(2,173)	\$	2,998
Beginning Fund Balance		19,405		18,646	_	18,646		18,646		-		18,646
Ending Fund Balance	\$	18,646	\$	16,511	\$	18,646	\$	19,472	\$	(2,173)	\$	21,644
												=
		Page 2						•				

. 1

144TH AVENUE METROPOLITAN DISTR											4-/	\ug-21
STATEMENT OF REVENUES & EXPEND												
December 31, 2020 Actual, 2021 Adopte					tual		Π					
Year-to-date Actual, Budget and Variand	e throu	igh Jun	e 30,	2021								
							<u> </u>		<u> </u>			
				Mo	dified	Accrua	Budg	etary B	asis		-	
GENERAL FUND	2	020	2	021	2	021	Α.	ctual	Bı	dget	Var	iance
	Una	udited	Add	pted	Pro	jected	Through		Through		Through	
Revenues	Ac	tual	Budget		Actual		06/30/21		06/30/21		06/30/21	
Property Taxes	\$		\$	-	\$ _		\$	-	\$	-	\$	
Specific Ownership Taxes		-		-		_				-		-
Interest & Other Income		<u>-</u>				-	ļ			-		-
Total Revenues	\$	-	\$		\$		\$	-	\$	-	\$	-
Expenditures			 		<u> </u>		-					
Payment for Services to No. 1	\$	-	\$	-	\$		\$		\$	-	\$	-
Treasurer's Fees		-		_		-	<u> </u>					-
Contingency		-		-	1	-	<u> </u>	-	ļ	-	-	-
Total Operating Expenditures	\$	-	\$	-	\$	-	\$	-	\$	-	\$	-
Revenues Over/(Under) Expenditures	\$	-	\$		\$	-	\$	-	\$	-	\$	-
Beginning Fund Balance		-		•		-		-		-		-
Ending Fund Balance	\$	-	\$	-	\$	-	\$	-	\$	-	\$	-
												=
	Pa	ige 3										

EXHIBIT C

2021 ADOPTED BUDGETS AND 2020 AMENDED BUDGET

RESOLUTION TO AMEND 2020 BUDGET

COMES NOW, Ginger Dodge, the President of the 144th AVE METROPOLITAN **DISTRICT No. 1**, and certifies that at a special meeting of the Board of Directors of the District held virtually Monday, the 16th day of November, 2020, at 3:00 p.m., via MS Teams, the following Resolution was adopted by affirmative vote of a majority of the Board of Directors, to-wit:

WHEREAS, the Board of Directors of the 144th Ave Metropolitan District No. 1 appropriated funds for the fiscal year 2020 as follows:

General Fund \$47,339.00

and;

WHEREAS, the necessity has arisen for additional expenditures and transfers by the District due to additional costs which could not have been reasonably anticipated at the time of adoption of the budget, requiring the expenditure of funds in excess of those appropriated for the fiscal year 2020; and

WHEREAS, funds are available for such an expenditure and transfer from surplus revenue funds of the District;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Board of Directors of the 144th Ave Metropolitan District No. 1 shall and hereby does amend the budget for the fiscal year 2020 as follows:

General Fund \$48,619.00

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that such sums are hereby appropriated from the revenues of the District to the Capital Fund for the purpose stated, and that any ending fund balances shall be reserved for purposes of Amendment 1 to the Colorado Constitution, approved November 3, 1992.

ADOPTED THIS 16TH DAY OF NOVEMBER, 2020.

144th AVE METROPOLITAN DISTRICT No. 1

	Ginger Volge President	
	 President	
SEAL)		
ATTEST:		

CERTIFIED RECORD

OF

PROCEEDINGS RELATING TO

144TH AVENUE METROPOLITAN DISTRICT NO. 1

ADAMS COUNTY, COLORADO

AND THE BUDGET HEARING

FOR FISCAL YEAR

2021

STATE OF COLORADO)
COUNTY OF ADAMS))ss.
144 TH AVENUE)
METROPOLITAN)
DISTRICT NO. 1	Ś

Due to the State of Emergency declared by Governor Polis and the threat to health and safety posed by the COVID-19 pandemic, the Board of Directors of the 144th Avenue Metropolitan District No. 1, Adams County, Colorado, held a virtual meeting via MS Teams on November 16, 2020 at 3:00 p.m.

The following members of the Board of Directors were present:

Ginger Dodge, President/Chairperson Andi Thompson, Secretary Stephanie Brock, Treasurer

Also, in attendance were: Deborah Early, Icenogle Seaver & Pogue, P.C., District Counsel; Shannon McEvoy, Amanda Castle, and Andrew Kunkel, Pinnacle Consulting Group Inc.

Mr. McEvoy stated that proper publication was made to allow the Board to conduct a public hearing on the District's 2021 budget. Director Dodge opened the public hearing on the District's proposed 2021 budget. There being no public comment on the District's budget, the public hearing was closed.

Thereupon, Director Dodge moved to adopt the following Resolution:

RESOLUTION

A RESOLUTION SUMMARIZING REVENUES AND EXPENDITURES, ADOPTING A BUDGET, SETTING FORTH MILL LEVIES, AND APPROPRIATING SUMS OF MONEY TO THE GENERAL FUND IN THE AMOUNTS AND FOR THE PURPOSES SET FORTH HEREIN FOR THE 144TH AVENUE METROPOLITAN DISTRICT NO. 1, ADAMS COUNTY, COLORADO, FOR THE CALENDAR YEAR BEGINNING ON THE FIRST DAY OF JANUARY 2021, AND ENDING ON THE LAST DAY OF DECEMBER 2021,

WHEREAS, the Board of Directors of the 144th Avenue Metropolitan District No. 1 has authorized its consultants to prepare and submit a proposed budget to said governing body at the proper time; and

WHEREAS, the proposed budget has been submitted to the Board of Directors of the District for its consideration; and

WHEREAS, upon due and proper notice, published on November 5, 2020, in Westminster Window, a newspaper having general circulation within the boundaries of the District, pursuant to statute, said proposed budget was available for inspection by the public at a designated public office, a public hearing was held on November 16, 2020, and interested electors were given the opportunity to file or register any objections to said proposed budget; and

WHEREAS, whatever increases may have been made in the expenditures, like increases were added to the revenues so that the budget remains in balance, as required by law,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF THE 144TH AVENUE METROPOLITAN DISTRICT NO. 1 OF ADAMS COUNTY, COLORADO:

- Section 1. <u>2021 Budget Revenues</u>. That the estimated revenues for each fund as more specifically set out in the budget attached hereto are accepted and approved.
- Section 2. <u>2021 Budget Expenditures</u>. That the estimated expenditures for each fund as more specifically set out in the budget attached hereto are accepted and approved.
- Section 3. Adoption of Budget for 2021. That the budget as submitted and attached hereto and incorporated herein by this reference, and if amended, then as amended, is hereby approved and adopted as the budget of the 144th Avenue Metropolitan District No.1 for calendar year 2021.
- Section 4. <u>2021 Levy of Property Taxes.</u> That the foregoing budget indicated that the amount of money necessary to balance the budget from property taxes for the 2021 Budget year is \$0 That the 2020 valuation for assessment, as certified by the Adams County Assessor, is \$0.

- A. <u>Levy for General Operating Fund</u>. That for the purposes of meeting all general operating expense of the District during the 2021 budget year, there is hereby levied a tax of 0.000 mills upon each dollar of the 2020 total valuation of assessment of all taxable property within the District.
- Section 5. <u>Property Tax and Fiscal Year Spending Limits</u>. That, being fully informed, the Board finds that the foregoing budget and mill levies do not result in a violation of any applicable property tax or fiscal year spending limitation.
- Section 6. <u>Certification to County Commissioners</u>. The District's manager is hereby authorized and directed to immediately certify to the County Commissioners of Adams County, Colorado, the 0.000 mill levy for the District hereinabove determined and set. That said certification shall be in substantially the following form:

[Remainder of Page Left Blank Intentionally.]

County Tax Entity Code	DOLA LGID/SID
CERTIFICATION OF TAX LEVIES	for NON-SCHOOL Governments
TO: County Commissioners of Adams County	, Colorado.
On behalf of the 144th Avenue Metropolitan District No.	1
(1	taxing entity) ^A
the Board of Directors	
(governing body) ^B
of the 144th Avenue Metropolitan District No.	
. (le	ocal government) ^C
Hereby officially certifies the following mills	
to be levied against the taxing entity's GROSS \$ 0 assessed valuation of: (GROSS ^D)	assessed valuation, Line 2 of the Certification of Valuation Form DLG 57 ^E)
Note: If the assessor certified a NET assessed valuation	assessed valuation, Line 2 of the Celthroadon of Valuation Form DEC 37
(AV) different than the GROSS AV due to a Tax	•
Increment Financing (TIF) Area ^F the tax levies must be calculated using the NET AV. The taxing entity's total	ssessed valuation, Line 4 of the Certification of Valuation Form DLG 57)
property tax revenue will be derived from the mill levy	ssessed valuation, Line 4 of the Ceruffication of Valuation Form DLG 51)
multiplied against the NET assessed valuation of:	
	budget/fiscal year
(not later than Dec. 15) (mm/dd/yyyy)	(уууу)
PURPOSE (see end notes for definitions and examples)	LEVY ² REVENUE ²
1. General Operating Expenses ^H	0.000 mills \$ 0.00
2. <minus> Temporary General Property Tax Credit/</minus>	
Temporary Mill Levy Rate Reduction	< > mills \$< >
CYDRODAY TOR CYNTRAL OWER ARTISO	0.000 mills \$ 0.00
SUBTOTAL FOR GENERAL OPERATING:	0.000 mills \$ 0.00
3. General Obligation Bonds and Interest ^J	mills \$
4. Contractual Obligations ^K	mills \$
5. Capital Expenditures ^L	mills \$
6. Refunds/Abatements ^M	mills \$
7. Other ^N (specify):	mills \$
	mills \$
TOTAL: [Sum of General Operating Subtotal and Lines 3 to 7]	0.000 mills \$ 0.00
101AL. Subtotal and Lines 3 to 7	0.000 mills \$ 0.00
Contact person:	Daytime
(print) Brendan Campbell	phone: (970) 669-3611
Signed:	Title: District Accountant

Include one copy of this tax entity's completed form when filing the local government's budget by January 31st, per 29-1-113 C.R.S., with the Division of Local Government (DLG), Room 521, 1313 Sherman Street, Denver, CO 80203. Questions? Call DLG at (303) 866-2156.

¹ If the taxing entity's boundaries include more than one county, you must certify the levies to each county. Use a separate form for each county and certify the same levies uniformly to each county per Article X, Section 3 of the Colorado Constitution.

² Levies must be rounded to <u>three</u> decimal places and revenue must be calculated from the total <u>NET assessed valuation</u> (Line 4 of Form DLG57 on the County Assessor's <u>final</u> certification of valuation).

CERTIFICATION OF TAX LEVIES, continued

THIS SECTION APPLIES TO TITLE 32, ARTICLE 1 SPECIAL DISTRICTS THAT LEVY TAXES FOR PAYMENT OF GENERAL OBLIGATION DEBT (32-1-1603 C.R.S.). Taxing entities that are Special Districts or Subdistricts of Special Districts must certify separate mill levies and revenues to the Board of County Commissioners, one each for the funding requirements of each debt (32-1-1603, C.R.S.) Use additional pages as necessary. The Special District's or Subdistrict's total levies for general obligation bonds and total levies for contractual obligations should be recorded on Page 1, Lines 3 and 4 respectively.

CERTIFY A SEPARATE MILL LEVY FOR EACH BOND OR CONTRACT:

BOI	NDS ³ :					
1.	Purpose of Issue: Series:					
	Date of Issue:					
	Coupon Rate:			•		
	Maturity Date:					
	Levy:					•
	Revenue:					
2.	Purpose of Issue:					
	Series:				-	
	Date of Issue:					
	Coupon Rate:					
	Maturity Date:					
	Levy:					
	Revenue:					
COi	NTRACTS ^K :					
3.	Purpose of Contract:					
	Title:			•		
	Date:	-				
	Principal Amount:					
	Maturity Date:					
	Levy:			h		
	Revenue:					
4.	Purpose of Contract:					
••	Title:					
	Date:					
	Principal Amount:	₹11 ′	•			<u> </u>
	Maturity Date:		<u> </u>			
	Levy:				-	
	Revenue:	••••				

Use multiple copies of this page as necessary to separately report all bond and contractual obligations per 32-1-1603, C.R.S.

- Section 7. <u>Appropriations</u>. That the amounts set forth as expenditures and balances remaining, as specifically allocated in the budget attached hereto, are hereby appropriated from the revenue of each fund, to each fund, for the purposes stated and no other.
- Section 8. <u>Budget Certification.</u> That the budget shall be certified by Director Thompson, Secretary of the District, and made a part of the public records of 144th Avenue Metropolitan District No. 1.

The foregoing Resolution was seconded by Director Brock.

[Remainder of Page Left Blank Intentionally.]

ADOPTED AND APPROVED this 16th day of November 2020.

DocuSigned by:	
Ginger Dodge	
John Sando	
GFAFD1AF020F456	
President	

ATTEST:

Andi Humpson

Secretary

STATE OF COLORADO)
COUNTY OF ADAMS))ss.
)
144 th AVENUE)
METROPOLITAN)
DISTRICT NO. 1	ì

I, Andi Thompson, Secretary to the Board of Directors of the 144th Avenue Metropolitan District No. 1, Adams County, Colorado, do hereby certify that the foregoing pages constitute a true and correct copy of the record of proceedings of the Board of Directors of said District, adopted at a virtual meeting of the Board held via MS Teams on November 16, 2020, at 3:00 p.m., as recorded in the official record of the proceedings of the District, insofar as said proceedings relate to the budget hearing for fiscal year 2021; that said proceedings were duly had and taken; that the meeting was duly held; and that the persons were present at the meeting as therein shown. Further, I hereby certify that the attached budget is a true and accurate copy of the 2021 budget of the District.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto subscribed my name and affixed the official seal of the District this 16th day of November 2020.

Lindi Thompson

corespondentes

Secretary



Management Budget Report

BOARD OF DIRECTORS 144TH METROPOLITAN DISTRICT NO. 1

We have presented the accompanying forecasted budget of revenues, expenditures and fund balances for the year ending December 31, 2021, including the comparative information of the forecasted estimate for the year ending December 31, 2020 and the actual historic information for the year 2019.

These financial statements are designed for management purposes and are intended for those who are knowledgeable about these matters. We have not audited, reviewed or compiled the accompanying forecast and, accordingly, do not express an opinion or provide any assurance about whether the forecast is in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America. Substantially all the disclosures required by accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America have been omitted. If the omitted disclosures were included in the forecast, they might influence the user's conclusions about the results of operations for the forecasted periods.

Manda 9. Caste

Pinnacle Consulting Group, Inc. January 20, 2021

December 31, 2019 Actual, 2020 Amended 2021 Adopted Budget			Π						
	<u> </u>		Mo	dified Acc	rue	I Budgeta	ry Ba	asis	
GENERAL FUND		2019		2020		2020		2021	
	Ur	naudited	Α	mended	Pi	rojected	A	dopted	
Revenues		<u>Actual</u>		<u>Budget</u>		<u>Actual</u>		<u> Budget</u>	
Park Facility Fee	\$	43,264	\$	44,911	\$	44,911	\$	47,381	
Interest Income		298	_	-		5		-	
Total Revenues	\$	43,562	\$	44,911	\$	44,911	\$	47,381	
Expenditures	\vdash		-					<u> </u>	
Accounting	\$	5,090	\$	5,280	4	5,280	\$	5,280	
District Management and Administration		10,350		11,760		11,760		12,760	
Insurance		5,151		5,752		5,752		6,442	
Utilities		3,753		4,887		4,887		5,034	
Landscape Maintenance		12,000		12,000		12,000		12,000	
Legal		5,530		6,000		6,000		5,000	
Office, Dues and Other		699		1,440		1,440		1,500	
Election		-		1,500		1,500		-	
Contingency		-		_	L	-		1,500	
Total Operating Expenditures	\$	42,574	\$	48,619	\$	48,619	\$	49,516	
Revenues Over/(Under) Expenditures	\$	988	\$	(3,708)	\$	(3,708)	\$	(2,135)	
Beginning Fund Balance		18,417		20,088		19,405	\$	15,697	
Ending Fund Balance		19,405	\$	16,380	\$	15,697	ŝ	13,562	

144TH AVENUE METROPOLITAN DISTRICT NO. 1

2021 BUDGET MESSAGE

144th Avenue Metropolitan District No. 1 is a quasi-municipal corporation organized and operated pursuant to provisions set forth in the Colorado Special District Act. The District was formed in August 2004 with the Service Plan Amended and Restated in October, 2013. The District was established as the "Service District" as part of a "Multiple District Structure" in the City of Westminster, Colorado. Along with District No. 2 ("Taxing District"), this District was organized to provide limited service to a multifamily residential community, and the operation and maintenance of public park and recreation facilities and programs.

The District has no employees at this time and all operations and administrative functions are contracted.

The budget is prepared on the modified accrual basis of accounting, which is consistent with the basis of accounting used in presenting the District's financial statements.

In preparing the 2021 budget, the following goals are foremost for the District:

 Provide safe and reliable maintenance of public park and recreation facilities and programs in the most economic manner possible.

Overview

Highlights of the 2021 budget include the following:

 The District is funded through a park facility fee, and assesses zero mills for property tax collections.

General Fund

Revenue

The District has budgeted revenue of \$47,381 in the form of a park facility fee.

Expenses

The District's General Fund expenditures consist of administrative and operations costs of \$49,516, an increase of \$897 over the 2020 projected balance. Major expenses include: district management of \$12,760; landscape maintenance of \$12,000; insurance of \$6,442; utilities of \$5,034; legal fees of \$5,000.

Fund Balance/Reserves

The District has provided for an emergency reserve fund equal to at least 3% of the fiscal year spending for 2021, as defined under TABOR. The ending fund balance is expected to be \$15,697 and \$13,562 for the fiscal years 2020 and 2021, respectively.

CERTIFIED RECORD

OF

PROCEEDINGS RELATING TO

144TH AVENUE METROPOLITAN DISTRICT NO. 2

ADAMS COUNTY, COLORADO

AND THE BUDGET HEARING

FOR FISCAL YEAR

2021

STATE OF COLORADO)
COUNTY OF ADAMS))
)
144 TH AVENUE)
METROPOLITAN)
DISTRICT NO. 2)

Due to the State of Emergency declared by Governor Polis and the threat to health and safety posed by the COVID-19 pandemic, the Board of Directors of the 144th Avenue Metropolitan District No. 2, Adams County, Colorado, held a virtual meeting via MS Teams on November 16, 2020 at 3:00 p.m.

The following members of the Board of Directors were present:

Ginger Dodge, President/Chairperson Andi Thompson, Secretary Stephanie Brock, Treasurer

Also, in attendance were: Deborah Early, Icenogle Seaver & Pogue, P.C., District Counsel; Shannon McEvoy, Amanda Castle, and Andrew Kunkel, Pinnacle Consulting Group Inc.

Mr. McEvoy stated that proper publication was made to allow the Board to conduct a public hearing on the District's 2021 budget. Director Dodge opened the public hearing on the District's proposed 2021 budget. There being no public comment on the District's budget, the public hearing was closed.

Thereupon, Director Dodge moved to adopt the following Resolution:

RESOLUTION

A RESOLUTION SUMMARIZING REVENUES AND EXPENDITURES, ADOPTING A BUDGET, SETTING FORTH MILL LEVIES, AND APPROPRIATING SUMS OF MONEY TO THE GENERAL FUND IN THE AMOUNTS AND FOR THE PURPOSES SET FORTH HEREIN FOR THE 144TH AVENUE METROPOLITAN DISTRICT NO. 2, ADAMS COUNTY, COLORADO, FOR THE CALENDAR YEAR BEGINNING ON THE FIRST DAY OF JANUARY 2021, AND ENDING ON THE LAST DAY OF DECEMBER 2021,

WHEREAS, the Board of Directors of the 144th Avenue Metropolitan District No. 2 has authorized its consultants to prepare and submit a proposed budget to said governing body at the proper time; and

WHEREAS, the proposed budget has been submitted to the Board of Directors of the District for its consideration; and

WHEREAS, upon due and proper notice, published on November 5, 2020, in Westminster Window, a newspaper having general circulation within the boundaries of the District, pursuant to statute, said proposed budget was available for inspection by the public at a designated public office, a public hearing was held on November 16, 2020, and interested electors were given the opportunity to file or register any objections to said proposed budget; and

WHEREAS, whatever increases may have been made in the expenditures, like increases were added to the revenues so that the budget remains in balance, as required by law,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF THE 144TH AVENUE METROPOLITAN DISTRICT NO. 2 OF ADAMS COUNTY, COLORADO:

- Section 1. <u>2021 Budget Revenues</u>. That the estimated revenues for each fund as more specifically set out in the budget attached hereto are accepted and approved.
- Section 2. <u>2021 Budget Expenditures</u>. That the estimated expenditures for each fund as more specifically set out in the budget attached hereto are accepted and approved.
- Section 3. <u>Adoption of Budget for 2021.</u> That the budget as submitted and attached hereto and incorporated herein by this reference, and if amended, then as amended, is hereby approved and adopted as the budget of the 144th Avenue Metropolitan District No.2 for calendar year 2021.
- Section 4. <u>2021 Levy of Property Taxes</u>. That the foregoing budget indicated that the amount of money necessary to balance the budget from property taxes for the 2021 Budget year is \$ \$0 That the 2020 valuation for assessment, as certified by the Adams County Assessor, is \$0.00.

- A. <u>Levy for General Operating Fund</u>. That for the purposes of meeting all general operating expense of the District during the 2021 budget year, there is hereby levied a tax of 0.000 mills upon each dollar of the 2020 total valuation of assessment of all taxable property within the District.
- Section 5. <u>Property Tax and Fiscal Year Spending Limits</u>. That, being fully informed, the Board finds that the foregoing budget and mill levies do not result in a violation of any applicable property tax or fiscal year spending limitation.
- Section 6. <u>Certification to County Commissioners</u>. The District's manager is hereby authorized and directed to immediately certify to the County Commissioners of Adams County, Colorado, the 0.000 mill levy for the District hereinabove determined and set. That said certification shall be in substantially the following form:

[Remainder of Page Left Blank Intentionally.]

County Tax Entity Code				DOLA LGID/SID	i
CERTIFICATION	N OF TAX LEVIES	for NON-SCH	OOL Go	vernments	
TO: County Commissioners¹ of	Adams County			, C	colorado.
On behalf of the 144th Avenue	Metropolitan District No.	2			<u> </u>
	(taxing entity) ^A			
the Board of Direc				····	
	•	governing body) ^B			
of the 144th Avenue.	Metropolitan District No.				
	(le	ocal government) ^C			
Hereby officially certifies the fo					
to be levied against the taxing en assessed valuation of:	mty's GROSS 4 U	assessed valuation, Line 2	of the Certificat	ion of Valuation For	m DLG 57 ^E)
Note: If the assessor certified a NET a	•				
(AV) different than the GROSS AV du	e to a Tax				
Increment Financing (TIF) Area ^F the tacalculated using the NET AV. The tax		ssessed valuation, Line 4 o	Sale Cardificati	and Maluration Form	DI G 57)
property tax revenue will be derived from		ssessed valuation, Line 4 (of the Celuican	OU OI ASIRSCION LOVE	u DDG 37)
multiplied against the NET assessed va	luation of:				
		budget/fiscal yea		1021 yyyy)	
(not later than Dec. 15) (1	mm/dd/yyyy)			77377	
PURPOSE (see end notes for definit	ions and examples)	LEVY ²		REVEN	TUE ²
1. General Operating Expenses	H	0.000	mills	\$	0.00
2. <minus> Temporary Genera</minus>	al Property Tax Credit/				_
Temporary Mill Levy Rate F	Reduction ¹	<	<u> </u>	<u>\$<</u>	
SUBTOTAL FOR GENE	DAY ODED AUTOC.	0.000	mills	s	0.00
SUBTOTAL FOR GENE	ral operating:	0.000		Ψ	0.00
3. General Obligation Bonds ar	nd Interest ^J	,	mills	\$	
4. Contractual Obligations ^k			mills	\$	
 Capital Expenditures^L 			mills	\$	
6. Refunds/Abatements [™]			mills	\$	
7. Other ^N (specify):			mills	\$	
			mills	\$	
TOTA	L: [Sum of General Operating Subtotal and Lines 3 to 7]	0.000	mills	\$	0.00
		Douties			
Contact person: (print) Brendan Cam	nhell	Daytime phone: (970) 669-361	l	
Diomini Call	A.A. A.A.		,		
Signed:		Title: Dist	rict Accou	ntant	

Include one copy of this tax entity's completed form when filing the local government's budget by January 31st, per 29-1-113 C.R.S., with the Division of Local Government (DLG), Room 521, 1313 Sherman Street, Denver, CO 80203. Questions? Call DLG at (303) 866-2156.

¹ If the taxing entity's boundaries include more than one county, you must certify the levies to each county. Use a separate form for each county and certify the same levies uniformly to each county per Article X, Section 3 of the Colorado Constitution.

² Levies must be rounded to three decimal places and revenue must be calculated from the total <u>NET assessed valuation</u> (Line 4 of Form DLG57 on the County Assessor's <u>final</u> certification of valuation).

CERTIFICATION OF TAX LEVIES, continued

THIS SECTION APPLIES TO TITLE 32, ARTICLE 1 SPECIAL DISTRICTS THAT LEVY TAXES FOR PAYMENT OF GENERAL OBLIGATION DEBT (32-1-1603 C.R.S.). Taxing entities that are Special Districts or Subdistricts of Special Districts must certify separate mill levies and revenues to the Board of County Commissioners, one each for the funding requirements of each debt (32-1-1603, C.R.S.) Use additional pages as necessary. The Special District's or Subdistrict's total levies for general obligation bonds and total levies for contractual obligations should be recorded on Page 1, Lines 3 and 4 respectively.

CERTIFY A SEPARATE MILL LEVY FOR EACH BOND OR CONTRACT:

BOI	NDS ¹ :	
1.	Purpose of Issue: Series: Date of Issue: Coupon Rate: Maturity Date: Levy: Revenue:	
2.	Purpose of Issue: Series: Date of Issue: Coupon Rate: Maturity Date: Levy: Revenue:	
CO	NTRACTS ^K :	
3.	Purpose of Contract: Title: Date: Principal Amount: Maturity Date: Levy: Revenue:	
4.	Purpose of Contract:	,
	Title: Date:	
	Principal Amount:	
	Maturity Date: Levy:	
	Revenue:	

Use multiple copies of this page as necessary to separately report all bond and contractual obligations per 32-1-1603, C.R.S.

Section 7. <u>Appropriations</u>. That the amounts set forth as expenditures and balances remaining, as specifically allocated in the budget attached hereto, are hereby appropriated from the revenue of each fund, to each fund, for the purposes stated and no other.

Section 8. <u>Budget Certification.</u> That the budget shall be certified by Director Thompson, Secretary of the District, and made a part of the public records of 144th Avenue Metropolitan District No. 2.

The foregoing Resolution was seconded by Director Brock.

[Remainder of Page Left Blank Intentionally.]

ADOPTED AND APPROVED this 16th day of November 2020.

DocuSigned by:	
Glinger Dodge	
1 sandor ando	
President	

ATTEST:

---- Docu8igned by:

Andi Thompson

Secretary

STATE OF COLORADO)
COUNTY OF ADAMS))ss.
)
144 th AVENUE)
METROPOLITAN)
DISTRICT NO. 2	À

I, Andi Thompson, Secretary to the Board of Directors of the 144th Avenue Metropolitan District No. 2, Adams County, Colorado, do hereby certify that the foregoing pages constitute a true and correct copy of the record of proceedings of the Board of Directors of said District, adopted at a virtual meeting of the Board held via MS Teams on November 16, 2020, at 3:00 p.m., as recorded in the official record of the proceedings of the District, insofar as said proceedings relate to the budget hearing for fiscal year 2021; that said proceedings were duly had and taken; that the meeting was duly held; and that the persons were present at the meeting as therein shown. Further, I hereby certify that the attached budget is a true and accurate copy of the 2021 budget of the District.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto subscribed my name and affixed the official seal of the District this 16th day of November 2020.

Indi Thompson
Secretary



Management Budget Report

BOARD OF DIRECTORS 144TH METROPOLITAN DISTRICT NO. 2

We have presented the accompanying forecasted budget of revenues, expenditures and fund balances for the year ending December 31, 2021, including the comparative information of the forecasted estimate for the year ending December 31, 2020 and the actual historic information for the year 2019.

These financial statements are designed for management purposes and are intended for those who are knowledgeable about these matters. We have not audited, reviewed or compiled the accompanying forecast and, accordingly, do not express an opinion or provide any assurance about whether the forecast is in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America. Substantially all the disclosures required by accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America have been omitted. If the omitted disclosures were included in the forecast, they might influence the user's conclusions about the results of operations for the forecasted periods.

Pinnacle Consulting Group, Inc.

January 20, 2021

144TH AVENUE METROPOLITAN DISTR	ICT NO	. 2						
STATEMENT OF REVENUES & EXPEND	TURE	S WITH	BUD	GETS				
December 31, 2019 Actual, 2020 Adopted	Budg	et and	Ргој€	cted A	ctual			
2021 Adopted Budget								
			L				L	
			Mod	Modified Accrual Budgeta				sis
GENERAL FUND		019		020		กวก	2	D24
GENERAL FUND			2020 2020				2021 Adopted	
Revenues	Unaudited Actual		Adopted Budget		Projected Actual		Budget	
Property Taxes	\$.	<u> </u>	\$	<u> </u>	\$	<u></u>	\$	-
Specific Ownership Taxes	Ψ.		Ψ		ΙΨ		-	
Interest & Other Income	1	-		-		-		-
Total Revenues	\$	-	\$	-	\$	-	\$	-
Expenditures								
Payment for Services to No. 1	\$		\$	_	\$	_	\$	
Treasurer's Fees		-	<u> </u>	-		-		-
Contingency		-		-		-		
Total Operating Expenditures	\$		\$	-	\$	-	\$	-
Revenues Over/(Under) Expenditures	\$	-	\$		\$. -	\$	-
Beginning Fund Balance		-		-				
Ending Fund Balance		-	\$	100	\$	-	\$	-
			 		-		<u> </u>	
			<u> </u>				<u> </u>	

144TH AVENUE METROPOLITAN DISTRICT NO. 2

2021 BUDGET MESSAGE

144th Avenue Metropolitan District No. 2 is a quasi-municipal corporation organized and operated pursuant to provisions set forth in the Colorado Special District Act. The District was formed in August 2004. The District was established as the "Taxing District" as part of a "Multiple District Structure" in the City of Westminster, Colorado. Along with District No. 1 ("Service District"), this District was organized to provide limited service to a multifamily residential community, and the operation and maintenance of public park and recreation facilities and programs.

The District has no employees at this time and all operations and administrative functions are contracted.

The budget is prepared on the modified accrual basis of accounting, which is consistent with the basis of accounting used in presenting the District's financial statements.

Overview

Highlights of the 2021 budget include the following:

• The District is not active and has no operating revenue and expenses budgeted for the fiscal year 2021.